1 ET F

Amendment to RFC Production Center Agreement
Term Extension

This Amendment amends the RFC Production Center Agreement, dated January 1, 2016 {the “Agreement”)
by and between Association Management Solutions, LLC {“AMS”) and Internet Society, as amended and
assigned by Internet Society to [ETF Administration LLC {the “{ETF”). This Amendment by and between AMS
and IETF is effective as of October 24, 2018,

AMS and IETF agree as follows:

1. Term. AMS and IETF hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement through October 31, 2019,

3, Scale Back. For budgetary or other reascns, IETF may find it necessary to scale back on the support it
receives from and the payment it makes to AMS, AMS agrees to cooperate with IETF by recommending
service cutbacks and priorities to achieve the scale back target. Further, AMS agrees to cut back such services
and fees as may be agreed to in writing between the parties.

4. Termination of Subset of Work. IETF may terminate the Agreement as to any subset of the Work upon
ninety {90} days written notice to AMS,

5. Notice. The parties agree to use the address and contact information below to provide notices related to
the Agreement.

6. Governing Law. The Agreement and this Amendment shali be governed and interpreted in accordance
with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to its choice of law principles.

7. Agreement in Full Force and Effect as Amended. Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed and ratified
by the parties hereto in their entirety. All references to the Agreement in any other document or instrument
shall be deemed to mean the Agreement, as amended prior to and by this Amendment,

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an
original. The several counterparts shall constitute a single agreement,

Agreed and consented to, effective as of the date first written above:

{ETF Administration LLC Association Management Solutions, LLC
Portfa Wenze¥| ey Karen Moreland
Executive Director of IETF Administration LLC Principal




Amendment Five to Secretariat Services Agreement
Term Extension

This Amendment No. 5 amends the Secretariat Services Agreement {the “Agreement) dated 22 lanuary 2012,
by and between Association Management Solutions, LLC {"AMS”) and Internet Society, as further amended
and then assigned by Internet Soclety to iETF Administration LLC {the “IETF”). This Amendment No. 5 by and
between AMS and IETF is effective as of October 24, 2018,

AMS and IETF agree as foliows:

1. Term. AMS and IETF hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement for nine additional calendar
months, that is from January 31, 2019 through October 31, 2019 {the “2019 Renewal Term”).

3. Scale Back. For budgetary or other reasons, IETF may find it necessary to scale back on the support it
receives from and the payment it makes to AMS. AMS agrees to cooperate with IETF by recommending
service cutbacks and priorities to achieve the scale back target. Further, AMS agrees to cut back such services
and fees as may be agreed to in writing between the parties.

4, Termination of Subset of Work. [ETF may terminate the Agreement as to any subset of the Work upon
ninety {90} days written notice to AMS,

5. Notice. The parties agree to use the address and contact information below to provide notices related to
the Agreement.

6. Governing Law, The Agreement and this Amendment No. 5 shall be governed and interpreted in
accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to its choice of law principles,

7. Agreement in Full Force and Effect as Amended. Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed and ratified
by the parties hereto in their entirety. All references to the Agreement in any other document or instrument
shall be deemed to mean the Agreement, as amended prior te and by this Amendment No. 5.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment No. 5 may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an
original, The several counterparts shall constitute a single agreement.

Agreed and consented to, effective as of the date first written above:

IETF Administration LL.C Association Management Solutions, LLC

Portia Wenze-Da Karen Moreland
Executive Director of IETF Administration LLC Principal




